
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Friday, 20 January 2023 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Monday, 30 January 2023 

 
commencing at 9.30 am 

 
The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Dudley 

 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Mills (Vice-Chair) 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Claire Platt, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 

Vacancy - Roman Catholic Diocese Representative 

Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor Representative 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 21 November 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Review of the Learning Academy (Pages 9 - 16) 
 To receive an update on the review of the Learning Academy, 

including how the Learning Academy has benefited the non-
children’s social care workforce. 
 

6.   Virtual School Annual Report (Pages 17 - 81) 
 To receive the annual report from the Virtual School. 

 
(Note:  Jane Inett, Head of the Virtual School and Rachael Williams, 
Divisional Director of Education, Learning and Skills will be present 
for this item.) 



 

 
7.   Revised Corporate Parenting Strategy (Pages 82 - 102) 
 To consider the revised Corporate Parenting Strategy (Policy 

Framework document) and make recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

8.   Youth Justice Plan Update (Pages 103 - 111) 
 To receive an update on the actions taken to address the 

challenges, risks and issues identified within the Youth Justice Plan, 
including how the voice of the young person has been taken into 
account. 
 
(Note Jon Ralph, Service Manager, Youth Offending Team will be 
present for this item.) 
 

9.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board Action Tracker 

(Pages 112 - 115) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
21 November 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Foster and Loxton 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Jo Morrell, Torbay Youth Trust 

Mike Cook, Imagine This Partnership 
Frank Tsyplek, Torbay Youth Trust Junior Participation Worker (Care Experienced) 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Law) 

 

 
12. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group and 
Conservative Group, the membership of the Sub-Board had been amended for 
this meeting to include Councillors Loxton and Foster instead of Councillor Mills 
and Barnby respectively.  Apologies for absence were also received from 
Councillor Dudley, Laura Colman and Claire Platt (Co-opted Members) and Ed 
Wright (non-voting Co-opted Member). 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 25 July 2022, were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Joint 
Inspection Written Statement of Action Update  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, provided an update as set out in the 
submitted report on the implementation of the Torbay Local Area Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Joint Inspection Written Statement of 
Action (WSOA).  It was noted that a lot of activity was being carried out but the 
impact this was having on the children and young people was not being seen, this 
was challenged by the Department for Education (DFE) on their recent monitoring 
visit.  Partners were working together to review and challenge the reports to the 
SEND Strategic Board and where reports had previously been marked as green 
but had not resulted in a difference to the children and families this was being 
changed to amber.  Sessions had also been held for all leads looking at an impact 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 21 November 2022 
 

based response using data to evidence change.  The next monitoring visit was 
due on 25 January 2023.  They responded to the following questions: 
 

 How the recent Ofsted Inspection on Paignton Academy was being 
addressed and supported, particularly in respect of SEND. 

 What work was being done with all schools to help reduce the number of 
exclusions. 

 How the community and voluntary sector could support the WSOA and 
work with students in a more positive way. 

 The impact around changes to Burton and Brunel Academies and how 
partners were supporting children and families affected. 

 
Resolved (unanimously):   
 
That the Sub-Board acknowledges the need for cultural change and welcomed the 
honest approach of the Director of Children’s Services and Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services and requested an update on the Written Statement of Action to 
be presented in March, following the next monitoring visit, the update to include 
details around the difference that is being made to children and families and what 
more can be done to work with the community and voluntary sector. 
 
(Note: during discussion of the item in Minute 14, Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Governor of Burton Academy and Mike 
Cook and Councillor Law declared a non-pecuniary interest as Governors at 
Brunel Academy.) 
 

15. Childcare Duty Sufficiency Report  
 
Emma Kerridge, Senior Early Years Advisor, outlined the submitted Childcare 
Duty Sufficiency Report, which provided an update in respect of early years need 
and provision over the past 12 months.  Members noted the high take up of two 
year old funding with 85% of eligible children accessing funding compared to a 
national average of 72%.  84% of providers were good or outstanding with 11% 
still awaiting their first inspection.  The Senior Early Years Advisor responded to 
Members’ questions in relation to the following: 
 

 One third of families were single parent how do we ensure that they are 
aware of the support and provision on offer and what was being done to 
highlight services to them. 

 The report covers children up to the age of 14 years, what support does this 
cover. 

 Was there a charge for holiday clubs. 

 11% of women smoke during pregnancy, which was higher than the 
national average, what was the national average and was vaping data also 
collated. 

 The report highlights one school requiring improvement, what support was 
provided to help the school. 

 
 
 

Page 5



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 21 November 2022 
 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the submitted Childcare Duty 
Sufficiency Report subject to the inclusion of the national average of women 
smoking during pregnancy and consideration being given to future reports to 
include statistics around women vaping during pregnancy. 
 

16. Update on Five Child Friendly Task and Finish Groups  
 
Sarah Pengelly (Project Manager) presented a progress update on Five Child 
Friendly Task and Finish Groups as set out in the submitted report and responded 
to questions in relation to the following: 
 

 Where were we in the timeline for the Sub-Groups, particularly the Where I 
Live Sub-Group. 

 The Future Planning included an agreement in place with all strategy 
holders to see whether children and young people have been considered, it 
was vital that this was embedded in everything that we do. 

 The importance of making careers more viable and to create more 
opportunities for people to have careers within Torbay. 

 There was an ambition to ensure that young people sit on all the Sub-
Groups with an aim that in the future young people would lead the Sub-
Groups. 

 The process to develop the child friendly work was a slow process, three 
years was a long time for a young person. 

 What could be done to review the covenant for Tessier Gardens which 
prohibits children from entering the gardens. 

 What was the timeframe for the safer spaces. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, advised that she 
was meeting with UNICEF on 1 December 2022, who were the official curators of 
the worldwide child friendly initiative.  If the Council joined up with them they would 
then provide support and train officers and community groups around the child and 
young people’s priorities reflected in our Groups.  A presentation had also been 
provided to Torbay Champions showing the place that our young people have in 
the Torbay Story and work was being done with the Place Partnership Board to 
see how this could be joined up with the main Torbay Story. 
 
The Sub-Board was advised that Frank Tsyplek had now been appointed to the 
Youth Trust in a paid capacity to help represent the voice of the young person in 
addition to being a non-voting Co-opted Member on the Sub-Board. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended t
[...]
ad of Service (Vulnerable Pupils), presented the follow up report 
on Elective Home Education (EHE).  He informed the Board that as of the morning 
of the meeting there were 332 home educated children in Torbay.  
 
The Head of Service (Vulnerable Pupils) responded to questions in relation to the 
following: 
 

 Was the reason for dissatisfaction with the school challenged any deeper to 
provide more detail. 

 Was bullying given as a reason for parents choosing to home educate their 
children. 

 What action was being taken to reduce the number of children EHE. 

 Was data collected to show the number of young carers being home 
educated. 

 
 

Page 7



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 21 November 2022 
 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the following proposed next steps for the team be supported and endorsed: 
 
1. Transfer all basic information regarding live Elective Home Educated (EHE) 

cases to Capita by January 2023. 
 
2. Use the new system for all new cases from go live – 23rd November 2022. 
 
3. Plan and record all reviews for the next 12 months by January 2023. 
 
4. Continue to develop proactive work to limit the numbers choosing EHE 

through dissatisfaction with schools. 
 
5. Develop a process that transfers children assessed as not receiving 

suitable education to a Child Missing Education (CME) process. 
 
6. Develop reporting tools from the data now the system is starting to hold all 

information. 
 
7. Create links between the CSS module and Liquid Logic and Early Help 

systems to ensure officers have the latest status to inform assessments. 
 

19. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 
Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker.  The Democratic Services 
Team Leader, Teresa Buckley, advised that Minute 8 (2) was being chased and a 
response would be circulated to Members in due course. 
 
“2. that the TASH (Torbay Association of Secondary Headteachers) and TAPS 

(Torbay Association of Primary Headteachers) be recommended to ensure 
that governor and staff training includes awareness of the impact of 
exclusions on young people and to consider reviewing the curriculum 
across all schools (working together) to ensure it meets the needs of all 
children.” 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



 

Meeting:  Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  30 01 2023 

Wards affected:  All   

Report Title:  Review of the Learning Academy 

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Cordelia Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk  

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Nancy Meehan, Director of Children’s Services 

nancy.meehan@torbay.gov.uk  

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report has been prepared to provide members of the Children and Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Board with an update on the Review of the Learning Academy 

2. Reason for Proposal and its Benefits 

2.1 The purpose of the Learning Academy Review Paper was to lay out a proposed structure 

which would contribute to: 

a. Embedding restorative practice within Children’s Services and across the wider 

organisation and partnership. 

b. Enhancing the effectiveness of service to departments which contribute to the quality of 

Torbay’s Children’s Services through increased employee engagement and retention.   

c. Eliminating duplication of Quality Assurance activity through streamlining in order to deliver 

a consistently high-quality service to children and families. 

d. Enhance practice standards and recognise the significant contribution from our Non-

Qualified Practitioner’s and Business Support Officer’s. 

 

2.2 The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the review outcomes.  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:nancy.meehan@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed
[...]
itioners to access the 

Level 4 Apprenticeship working with Children, Young People and their Families 

via South Devon College and the Social Work Degree Apprenticeship with the 

Open University.  

 

Since the Learning Academy Review the reach and remit of the Learning Academy 

has expanded in the following ways:  

1. SEND, The Learning Academy is now responsible for the workforce 

development plan and Quality Assurance for SEND across the local area. This 

includes implementing the workforce plan to deliver the Written Statement of 

Action and measuring impact via Quality Assurance.  

2. Education, The Learning Academy is now the conduit for all learning both within 

the internal education department and to external education providers. This 

includes the training offer via the Virtual School and supporting the organisation 

and booking for the TESS conference.  

3. Recruitment and Retention, the Learning Academy is now responsible for 

Recruitment and Retention across the whole of Children’s Services not just 

Social Care.  

4. Family Hubs, The Learning Academy is the responsible for the workforce 

development plan for the Family Hubs and measuring impact via Quality 

Assurance and has been supporting project delivery.  

5. A Relational Paper has been submitted to Cabinet which has been submitted 

jointly by the Learning Academy, Public Health, and HR. If approved at cabinet, 

Restorative Practice training offer and support will be increased across the 

Council.  

6. Supporting Learning in Practice, The Learning Academy was asked to be 

Bristol’s Children’s SLIP partner to Provide challenge and support to their 

Quality and Improvement Board which is ongoing.  

 

Page 15



 

 

The Learning Academy was created with a vision to support the establishment of a 

one service approach for all colleagues.  

In working towards the one service vision, The Learning Academy has: 

1. Brought together managers to undertake Leadership training 

2. Centralised quality assurance  

3. Embedded an annual Children’s Services Celebration Event 

4. Continues to support the centralisation of Business Intelligence and Business 

Support 

5. Centralised recruitment and retention.  

 

The next steps for the Learning Academy remain to share learning and provide 

guidance to other departments who provide a service to Children’s Services once the 

implementation of the Family Hubs and Written Statement of Action has become 

business as usual.  

 

  

Page 16



 

 

 
 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT  

(2021-22) OF THE VIRTUAL 

SCHOOL GOVERNING BODY 
 

NOVEMBER 2022 

 

 

 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

Contents 

 

Forward          3    

The Virtual School         4 

Outcomes for Cared For Children       6 

End of Year Results          7 

Attendance          14 

Children on Part-time Timetables       16 

Children not on a School Roll       16 

Suspensions          18 

Special Educational Needs        20 

KS4 Transitions Work        24 

Aspirations for Cared For Young People      27 

Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children      28 

Early Years          29 

Post Cared For Work        29 

PEPS and PP+          31 

PP+ Funded Projects         34 

PP+ End of Year Account        40 

Support Work and Case Studies       40 

ILACS Inspection         45 

Extended Duties         45 

Cared For Children Celebrations       48 

Priorities          50 

Conclusions          50 

 

Appendix 1 - End of Year Outcomes      54  

Appendix 2 - Literacy Policy        56 

Appendix 3 - List of Local Authorities with Torbay CFC    62 

Appendix 4 - Glossary         64 

Page 18



 

3 

 

 

 

 

Foreword by the Chair of the VSGB 

I am delighted, as Chair of the VSGB, to write this introduction to the twelfth annual report of the 

VSGB. The purpose of the VSGB is to take the lead in ensuring that schools fulfil their 

responsibilities to Cared For Children and Young People and maximise their attainm
[...]
nd the Act also highlights that corporate parenting is a task which should be shared 

Council-wide and across the partnership. Following the interim Corporate Parenting Strategy 

published in June 2021, we have consulted with cared for children, care experienced young 

people and fostering families in respect of this updated Strategy.  

Page 84



 

4 

 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1  A priority of Children’s Services has been to enhance and develop the opportunities for 

participation, engagement and consultation for our cared for and care experienced children 

and young people. It has been particularly important in the updating of this Strategy that we 

have spoken to children and young people, as well as their parents and carers, about the 

type of corporate parent that they need us to be.  

5.2 In updating this Strategy, we have drawn upon a wide range of feedback sources. This has 

included but is not limited to: feedback from cared for children as part of the Your Life in Care 

survey undertaken in July 2021; feedback from care experienced young people as part of the 

Your Life Beyond Care survey undertaken in April 2021; specific consultation sessions 

undertaken by the Participation Officer, the Divisional Director of Safeguarding, the Divisional 

Director of Education and Skills and the Director of Children’s Services; the views of care 

experienced representatives as individual contributors to both Children’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Board and the Corporate Parenting Board; feedback through the Circle and My 

Voice groups; and feedback through other surveys undertaken as part of a rolling schedule 

of  

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 The decision to launch this Strategy for public consultation does not involve the procurement 

of services, the provision of services together with the purchase or hire of goods or the 

carrying out of works. 

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 None. 

8. Associated Risks 

8
[...]
Strategic 

Partnership 

Child Friendly 

Sub Group 
Council 

Corporate 

Parenting 

Champions 

Virtual School  

Corporate Parenting Strand Leads 

Participation 

Officer 
Children and 

Young 

People’s 

Panel 

Page 99



12 
 

In line with the priorities outlined above, we have established five Corporate Parenting Strand Leads: 

education; fostering and employment; housing; mental health and wellbeing; and participation. Each 

Strand Lead is led by an elected Member who is also part of the membership of the Corporate 

Parenting Board, who each have their own job description; the Strand Leads meetings also include 

Lead Officer support and key officers and partner representatives. Strand Leads take the strategic 

direction from the Corporate Parenting Board in respect of their area of focus, use the meeting to 

scrutinise and explore relevant performance data and information and this then feeds into the action 

plans which sit under the Operational Corporate Parenting Board.  

In addition, there are two identified underpinning Strands: the Council Corporate Parenting 

Champions (see below); and preparing for and transition to adulthood.   

 
Virtual School  
 
Torbay Virtual School provides the framework through which the educational needs of our cared for 

children are met working closely with educational providers, carers, social care and health 

practitioners, and children and young people. The work of the Virtual School is overseen by a 

Governing Body and led by the Virtual School Headteacher. 

Educational attainment and progress for our children is subject to regular review to determine the 

effectiveness of the arrangements put in place for them via their Pupil Education Plan. The Virtual 

School also produce an annual report for the consideration of the Governing Body, Corporate Parent 

Members Group and Full Council.  

 
The Circle and My Voice  
 
The Circle and My Voice are participation groups currently facilitated by Torbay Y
[...]
aining will 
commence in April 2023, this has been co-
produced with SEND Family Voice Torbay.  
 

21/11/22 14 That the Sub-Board acknowledges the need for cultural 
change and welcomed the honest approach of the Director of 
Children’s Services and Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and requested an update on the Written Statement 

Complete added to the work programme. 

P
age 113



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

of Action to be presented in March, following the next 
monitoring visit, the update to include details around the 
difference that is being made to children and families and 
what more can be done to work with the community and 
voluntary sector. 
 

21/11/22 15 That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the submitted 
Childcare Duty Sufficiency Report subject to the inclusion of 
the national average of women smoking during pregnancy 
and consideration being given to future reports to include 
statistics around women vaping during pregnancy. 
 

Complete report submitted to Cabinet on 13 
December 2022. 

21/11/22 17 That the next update on exploitation include comparative 
data to demonstrate the improvements and impact to young 
people who are vulnerable to exploitation. 
 

Complete note added to the work programme. 

21/11/22 18 That the following proposed next steps for the team be 
supported and endorsed: 
 
1. Transfer all basic information regarding live Elective 

Home Educated (EHE) cases to Capita by January 
2023. 

 
2. Use the new system for all new cases from go live – 

23rd November 2022. 
 
3. Plan and record all reviews for the next 12 months by 

January 2023. 
 

Noted - complete 

P
age 114



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

4. Continue to develop proactive work to limit the 
numbers choosing EHE through dissatisfaction with 
schools. 

 
5. Develop a process that transfers children assessed as 

not receiving suitable education to a Child Missing 
Education (CME) process. 

 
6. Develo

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
30 January 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dudley and Foster 
 

Co-opted Member 
Claire Platt, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

 
Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Jo Morrell, Torbay Youth Trust 

Frank Tsyplek, Torbay Youth Trust Junior Participation Worker (Care Experienced) 
Ian Stevens, Devon and Cornwall Police 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Law) 

 

 
20. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Douglas-Dunbar and Mills and 
Mike Cook (non-voting Co-opted Member) and Ed Wright (who was represented by 
Ian Stevens, non-voting Co-opted Member). 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 21 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. Review of the Learning Academy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, provided an update as set out in the submitted 
report on the review of the Learning Academy and responded to the following 
questions: 
 

 Where was the Council with recruitment and retention. 

 What progress had been made on recruiting a lead officer for restorative 
practice. 

 Were all leadership roles now in place including the Head of Quality 
Assurance. 

 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

 

Members acknowledged that whilst some social workers had left the Council due to 
higher pay being offered elsewhere, some had returned due to the better working 
conditions at Torbay and vacancy levels remained relatively low at 10% across the 
whole of Children’s Services, despite national difficulties recruiting and retaining social 
workers. 
 
The Sub-Board noted the partnership approach being taken and the support offered 
through the Learning Academy, including five members of the Youth Trust Team 
taking part in restorative practice training and sharing good practice across teams. 
 
The Sub-Board welcomed the progress made and success of the Learning Academy 
and thanked all those involved for their excellent work. 
 

23. Virtual School Annual Report  
 
Jane Inett, Head of the Virtual School, outlined the submitted Annual Report (2021-
22) of the Virtual School Governing Body and responded to questions on the 
following: 
 

 Was there any evidence that drug gangs were targeting cared for or care 
experienced young people and their families and what was done to identify 
potential risks. 

 Did the Virtual School engage with the Police Intervention Officers. 

 If extra tuition helped some young people to gain entry into the Grammar 
Schools, why was it not compulsory for extra tuition to be offered to all young 
people. 

 Grades do not define young people they can still succeed and achieve at other 
goals or ambitions and the importance that this was recognised. 

 What additional funding was available to support young people and did this 
continue into further education. 

 
The Sub-Board noted that a pilot was being carried out with the Virtual School, Youth 
Trust, Children’s Services and South Devon College on detached youth work for 
cared for and care experienced young people which would feed into next year’s 
report. 
 
Members celebrated the success of a number of young people highlighted in the 
report who had gone on to achieve great success in areas such as poetry, high 
grades as well as going on to university.  Frank Tsyplek, Torbay Youth Trust Junior 
Participation Worker who represented care experienced young people on the Sub-
Board was also congratulated as he had started as a young worker and now works 16 
hours a week as a youth worker and was training to be a climbing instructor. 
 
The Sub-Board thanked Jane Inett for her passion, enthusiasm and the leadership 
she has provided to help our cared for and care experienced young people to achieve 
all they want to and welcomed this approach being continued going forward. 
 
 
 
 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

 

24. Revised Corporate Parenting Strategy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, presented the revised Corporate Parenting 
Strategy which had been updated having regards to the views of children and young 
people and their foster families and reflected the kind of Corporate Parents they 
needed us to be to enable us to respond to the needs of young people.  They 
responded to the following questions: 
 

 How may care experienced young people were worked with on the Strategy. 

 The Strategy referred to partnership working, who were the partners involved. 

 The forward just includes photos of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services, this should be the whole of the Corporate 
Parenting Board to demonstrate that it was their collective responsibility. 

 There were no mention of accommodation needs or housing. 

 Do you monitor your young people who were not in accommodation. 

 P12 refers to The Cycle and My Voice being participation groups currently 
facilitated by Torbay Youth Trust this had moved back inhouse to Torbay 
Council. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Corporate Parenting 
Strategy as set out in the submitted report subject to the following: 
 
1. amend paragraph 1.2 to read ‘wider partnership’; 
 
2. to include photos and membership of the whole of the Corporate Parenting 

Board and not just the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services in the forward to show that this was their collective 
responsibility; 

 
3. to include reference to the housing needs for care experienced young people 

and reference to the Torbay’s Housing Crisis Review recommendations set out 
below: 

 

 to consider paying private landlords more than the standard one month 
deposit (normally the equivalent to one month’s rent) to encourage them 
to rent properties to care experienced young people to give them more 
confidence they will not be left out of pocket once the young person has 
moved on; 

 

 to request that provision of new accommodation for care experienced 
young people should be a priority for TorVista Homes and other 
registered housing providers; 

 

 to explore options to enable more care experienced young people to 
remain longer term with their foster carers; 

 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

 

 to explore options for Banding in Devon Home Choice to see if care 
experienced young people can be given a higher priority and what 
processes are in place; and 

 

 to request that officers look at good practice from other local authorities 
when refreshing the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) to see how we can encourage the development of 
more larger family homes, single units, units for care experienced young 
people or units to assist adults with a disability to live independently; and 

 
4. page 12 of the Strategy to be amended to reflect that The Circle and My Voice 

participation groups are no longer facilitated by Torbay Youth Trust and have 
been brought back inhouse. 

 
25. Youth Justice Plan Update  

 
Jon Ralph, Service Manager, Youth Justice Service provided an update on the 
implementation of the Youth Justice Plan as set out in the submitted report and 
responded to the following questions: 
 

 You have been trying to recruit a CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
worker) for two years, if you were still not able to recruit at what point do you 
need to change your strategy. 

 What options have been explored with health to provide CAMHS support. 

 In the short term the Youth Trust has been working with children and young 
people on what impacts them whist waiting for CAMHS, the Youth Justice 
Service could link up with the Trust to access some of this work. 

 What action was being taken by the Police to help speed up outcomes for 
young people. 

 The One World Café had been identified as a suitable safe site to meet with 
young people and a bid had been submitted with other youth sector providers, 
was there anything the Sub-Board could do to support the bid. 

 What other services were intended to be provided at the One World Café if the 
bid was successful. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Sub-Board requests that Children and Family Health Devon be invited 

to attend their next meeting to provide an update on what they were doing to 
resolve the lack of a CAMHS support for the Youth Justice Service to ensure 
that provision of at least one day a week is commissioned as soon as possible 
as well as responding to overall issues in connection with the lack of access for 
young people to CAMHS services; and 

 
2. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

supports the proposal for Youth Provision at the One World Café.   
 
 
 
 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

 

26. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the contents of the submitted action tracker and requested an 
update on youth work at Parkfield to be presented to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


